DGF100 Digital Ground Fault unit
reference manual
Tel: +31 53 4318628
CofC: 55400914
Ground Fault Systems B.V.
Rigtersbleek-Aalten 4B15

terminal of the button to terminals R1 of all the units in parallel. See figure 5.
16. Position power cables in the centre of the current sensor window. Keep cables and buswork clear of
the split on split core current sensors.
17. Verify that the polarity of the conductors is correct when they pass through the CS. Verify that
ground paths do not exist that would bypass the CS.
18. Phase Conductors must be insulated for the system voltage when it is higher than 660 V.
NOTE: Use the correct type of CS as specified in section 5.  The use of standard type of core balance
current transformers, connected to the external CS input, may lead to catastrophic failure of the DGF100.
  PAGE 12 OF 25
DGF100 reference manual, rev 1.2, July 26, 2023 Ground Fault Systems B.V.
5. CATALOGUE NUMBERS
DGF100 Ground Fault Protection unit with built-in 46 mm CS, 24 - 240 V AC or DC Control
Voltage, for use on 660 V maximum, 45 - 450 Hz power systems. Optional: external
CS, remote Reset/Test pushbutton and DGF100 Display.
DGF100 Display Digital Display Unit with LCD display and interconnecting cable, for use with DGF100
CS5-028 Zero sequence current sensor, 28 mm window, 500:1 ratio
CS5-050  Zero sequence current sensor, 50 mm window, 500:1 ratio
CS5-065  Zero sequence current sensor, 65 mm window, 500:1 ratio
CS5-090  Zero sequence current sensor, 90 mm window, 500:1 ratio
CS5-150  Zero sequence current sensor, 150 mm window, 500:1 ratio
CS5-240  Zero sequence current sensor, 240 mm window, 500:1 ratio
CS5-1517  Zero sequence current sensor, 150 x 170 mm window, 500:1 ratio *
CS5-1025  Zero sequence current sensor, 100 x 250 mm window, 500:1 ratio *
CS5-1035  Zero sequence current sensor, 100 x 350 mm window, 500:1 ratio *
CS5-2028  Zero sequence current sensor, 200 x 280 mm window, 500:1 ratio
CS5-3030  Zero sequence current sensor, 300 x 300 mm window, 500:1 ratio *
CS10-095  Zero sequence current sensor, 95 mm window, 1000:1 ratio
CS10-144  Zero sequence current sensor, 144 mm window, 1000:1 ratio
CS10-240  Zero sequence current sensor, 240 mm window, 1000:1 ratio
CS10-1025  Zero sequence current sensor, 100 x 250 mm window, 1000:1 ratio *
CS10-1035  Zero sequence current sensor, 100 x 350 mm window, 1000:1 ratio *
CS10-2028  Zero sequence current sensor, 200 x 280 mm window, 1000:1 ratio
CS20-095  Zero sequence current sensor, 95 mm window, 2000:1 ratio
CS20-144  Zero sequence current sensor, 144 mm window, 2000:1 ratio
CS20-240  Zero sequence current sensor, 240 mm window, 2000:1 ratio
CS20-1025  Zero sequence current sensor, 100 x 250 mm window, 2000:1 ratio *
CS20-1035  Zero sequence current sensor, 100 x 350 mm window, 2000:1 ratio *
CS20-2028  Zero sequence current sensor, 200 x 280 mm window, 2000:1 ratio
CS100-095  Zero sequence current sensor, 95 mm window, 10.000:1 ratio
CS100-144  Zero sequence current sensor, 145 mm window, 10.000:1 ratio
CS100-240  Zero sequence current sensor, 240 mm window, 10.000:1 ratio
CS100-2028  Zero sequence current sensor, 200 x 280 mm window, 10.000:1 ratio
* These current sensors are also available as a split core version, which adds /S to the name, e.g. when
ordered the name is CS5-1517/S.
Note 1: all the CS5, CS10, CS20 and CS100 type Current Sensors are for use with Ground Fault Systems
devices only.